RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

n: كا 2-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Harmesh Lal,

(8427300505)

S/o Shri Amar Dass,

R/o Village Lambuan, Majhot, Post Office Bhaddi,

Tehsil Balachaur, District SBS Nagar-144521

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer,

Tubewell and Construction Division LS

Punjab Water Resources Management & Development Corporation,

Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superintending Engineer,

Tubewell and Construction Division LS

Punjab Water Resources Managment & Development Corporation,

Roopnagar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1872 OF 2024

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
03.12.2023	-	11.01.2024	-	28.02.2024

Present:

Appellant: Shri Harmesh Lal

Respondent: Sh. Gaurav (XEN) 9818846974

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

- **1.** The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case was fixed for hearing today through **Cisco Webex**.
- 2. Both the parties are present for the hearing today. The respondent PIO is represented by Sh. Gaurav (XEN), who submitted that the sought information has been provided to the appellant vide letter Ref. No. 776 dated 21.03.2025.
- **3.** However, the appellant, who is present in person before the Commission, submitted that the information supplied is incomplete and that he has already pointed out the deficiencies in the same.
- **4.** In view of the above, the respondent PIO is directed to remove the deficiencies as pointed out by the appellant and provide a revised and complete reply before the next date of hearing.
- 5. <u>Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission</u>, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ashok Kumar Sharma,

(9872971347)

C/o Advocate Vishal Sharma (Vasudeva) # C-212, Greenview Heights, Patiala Road, Zirakpur, District S.A.S Nagar-140603

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Ludhiana Improvement Trust, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissoiner, Urban Development, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4410 OF 2024

•

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
06.03.2019	-	16.12.2020	-	03.07.2024

Appellant: Shri Vishal Kumar Sharma (counsel for appellant)

Respondent: Sh. Gopal Nandan (Clerk), Sh. Paraveen Kumar (Jr. Assistant)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case was fixed for hearing today through **Cisco Webex**.
- 2. Both parties are present in person before the Commission for hearing. After due deliberations, the representatives of the Respondent PIO requested an adjournment, to which the Appellant's representative, Sh. Vishal Sharma, agreed. Accordingly, the case is adjourned with the direction to the Respondent to provide the information/reply pertaining to the RTI application on or before the next date of hearing.
- 3. <u>Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission,</u>
 <u>Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Bikram Singh,

(9646117927)

S/o Shri Mansa Singh, R/o # 7, Street No. 1, Deep Nagar,

Tehsil & District Patiala-147004 120263

Online RTI Application No.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Punjab Urban Planning & Development Authority, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Punjab Urban Planning & Development Authority, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4595 OF 2024

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
20.04.2024	03.05.2024	20.05.2024	-	15.07.2024

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Tapinder Singh (Jr. Assistant), Sh. Harpal Singh (Jr. Assistant)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case was fixed for hearing today through **Cisco Webex**.
- 2. The Appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. The Respondent PIO representatives, Sh. Tapinder Singh (Junior Assistant) and Sh. Harpal Singh (Junior Assistant), appeared and submitted a copy of the reply sent to the Appellant vide letter Ref. No. 2113 dated 07.04.2025. The relevant portion of the said reply is reproduced below:

ਮੀਮੇ ਨੰ: ਪੀ.ਡੀ.ਏ./ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਓ/2025//ਫ਼//3
ਮਿਤੀ. oਸ/ਪ/ ν \mathcal{L} ਵਿਸ਼ਾ: ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਤਿਹਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ। ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਨੰ 120263/2025
ਹਵਾਲਾ:- ਆਪ ਦੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਨੰ 120263/2025 ਸਬੰਧੀ।
ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀ ਅਲਾਟਮੈਂਟ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਦੇ ਸਹਾਇਕ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸਾਈਟ ਦੇ 10% ਰਕਬੇ ਦੇ ਵਾਧੇ ਜਾਂ ਘਾਟੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ

Since the Appellant is absent today, another opportunity is granted to him to appear and represent the case. Failing which, the case shall be decided on merits.

3. <u>Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Advocate Gurnamtej Singh, (9592372618)

Chamber No. 141, Yadwindra Complex, District Courts, Patiala.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Bhunerheri, District Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 6893 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
18.08.2023	-	20.09.2023	-	20.10.2023

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Gurjit Singh(Panchayat Secretary)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case was fixed for hearing today through **Cisco Webex**.
- 2. The Appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. The Respondent PIO representative, Sh. Gurjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary, appeared and stated that the information will be provided to the Appellant within 05 days. He assured compliance in this regard. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.
- 3. <u>Next hearing on 03.06.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.